State of Maryland Wes Moore

Board of Public Works Governor

Dereck E. Davis

Treasurer

Louis L. Goldstein Treasury Building
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 Brooke E. Lierman

410-260-7335 Toll Free 877-591-7320 Comptroller
FAX 410-974-5240 John T. Gontrum, Esq.

Executive Secretary
www.bpw.state.md.us

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS - AFTER MEETING AGENDA SUMMARY
Meeting Date: Wednesday, December 3, 2025

Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 1 of 26
Agenda: Secretary
AGING Queen Anne's Queen Anne’s County Grant - Senior Center Capital Improvement - Kent Island

Senior Center roof replacement (891 Love Point Road,
Stevensville) - Approve grant. Amount: $265,000.

action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No.

AGING Howard Howard County Grant - Senior Center Capital Improvement - East
Columbia 50+ Center construction (660 Cradlerock Way,
Columbia) - Approve grant. Amount: $800,000.

action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No.

AGING Baltimore Baltimore County Grant - Senior Center Capital Improvement - Woodlawn
Senior Center renovation and expansion (2120 Gwynn



Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 2 of 26
Oak Avenue, Baltimore) - Approve grant. Amount:
$800,000.
action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No.
AGING Calvert Calvert County Grant - Senior Center Capital Improvement - Calvert
Pines Senior Center renovation and expansion (450 West
Dares Beach Road, Prince Frederick) - Approve grant.
Amount: $800,000.
action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No.
AGR Various Various Agricultural Cost Share Program - Approve funding for
13 individual grants. Amount: $170,000.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
AGR Queen Anne's Schillinger's Farm, Inc. Agricultural Cost Share Program - Approve additional
funding for one individual grant. Amount: $1,090.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
AGR Various Various Agricultural Cost Share (Reversion) - Revert the balances

on 18 completed or canceled projects. Amount: $316,217.



Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 3 of 26
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
8 BPW/PROC N/A Procurement Agency Activity Report (PAAR)
DOT Department of Transportation October 2025
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
9 BPW/WET Various Wetlands Licenses - Approve seven wetlands licenses for
various projects.
Anne Arundel 1. Anne Arundel County #25-0137
Department of Public Works
Anne Arundel 2. Joseph Segreti #25-0155
Anne Arundel 3. Susan C. Williams #25-0161
Queen Anne's 4. Kent Island Estates #25-0608
Recreation Association
Queen Anne's 5. Town of Queenstown #25-0103
Somerset 6. Maryland Ornithological #24-1123; Wetlands Enhanced: 73
Society acres
St. Mary's 7. John R. Wheeler #25-0313; Wetlands Created: 4,470
sq. ft. (0.10 acre)
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
10 BPW/WET Anne Arundel Mark Brew Wetlands License (Mitigation) - #25-0156 - (1) Grant a

tidal wetlands license to mechanically dredge an area, and
(2) Require mitigation by paying $84.87 into the MDE
Tidal Wetlands Compensation Fund for impacts to
shallow water habitat.



Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 4 of 26
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

11 BPW/WET Talbot Martins Point Family Farm LLC Wetlands License (Mitigation) - #23-0562 - (1) Grant a
tidal wetlands license to mechanically dredge a spur
channel and slip basin, construct a revetment, and (2)
Require mitigation for impacts to an oyster bed by
planting oyster spat.

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

12 DBM N/A Department of Public Safety and General Miscellaneous - Budget Amendment #26R-021 -
Correctional Services Approve December 2025 meeting reimbursable fund

budget Amendment - Governor's Office of Crime
Prevention and Policy providing funding to DPSCS Parole
Commission's General Administration and Hearings for
five part-time contractual psychologist FTEs. Amount:
$333,280.

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

13 HCD Baltimore Turner Station Preservation LLC Loan - Rental Housing Works Program - Turner Station
Preservation project - Acquire and rehab an existing 34-
unit family rental community for housing for lower
income families (411 New Pittsburg Avenue, Dundalk).
Amount: $2,500,000.

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.




Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 5 of 26
14 DENV Somerset Somerset County Sanitary District =~ Grant - Bay Restoration Fund - Princess Anne Wastewater
Treatment Plant ENR Upgrade - Approve further
funding. Amount: $677,665.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
15 DENV Baltimore City Mayor and City Council of Loan/Loan Forgiveness - Herring Run Sewershed Inflow
Baltimore & Infiltration Reduction Area B - Approve new funding.
Amount: $28,809,584.
New Loan. Term: NTE 30 years $24,437,228.00
following project completion.
New Loan Forgiveness $4,372,356.00
action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No.
16 DENV Baltimore City Mayor and City Council of Loan/Loan Forgiveness - Jones Falls Sewershed Inflow &
Baltimore Infiltration Reduction Area A - Approve new funding.
Amount: $30,370,652.
New Loan. Term: NTE 30 years $25,797,621.00
following project completion.
New Loan Forgiveness $4,573,031.00
action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No.
17 DENV Baltimore City Mayor and City Council of Loan/Loan Forgiveness - Jones Falls Sewershed Inflow &
Baltimore Infiltration Reduction Area B - Approve new funding,.

Amount: $13,353,528.

New Loan. Term: NTE 30 years $10,523,191.00
following project completion.
New Loan Forgiveness $2,830,337.00



Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 6 of 26
action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No.

18 DENV Talbot The Easton Utilities Commission General Miscellaneous - Easton Ultilities Lead Service Line
Inventory project - Approve fund source change on the
previously approved project in the amount of $187,860
(SEC 16, 10/22/25) from Water Quality to Drinking Water
State Revolving Loan Fund Forgiveness.

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

19 MES Washington NCS Engineering, LLC Architectural /Engineering - Fort Frederick State Park -
Engineering services for project design of the water
distribution system upgrades and pavement resurfacing.
Term: 18 months. Amount: $156,853.

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
20 MORG Baltimore City Schneider Electric Building Construction - Campus-Wide Electrical Upgrades project -
Americas Construction Management Pre-construction services,
inclusive of engineering services. Term: 72 months from
NTP. Amount: $10,497,039.
action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No.
21 MORG Baltimore City Warren Builds, LLC Construction - Security Wall/Fence Project - Approve

general construction contract with engineering services.
Term: 39 months from NTP. Amount: $1,622,607.



Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 7 of 26
action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No.
22 MORG Baltimore City Universal Protection Service LLC ~ Services Modification - RETROACTIVE - Security Guard
dba Allied Universal Security services 24/7 on the campus - Retroactively approve a
Services contract modification to add funds and time to the
contract where MSU exceeded procurement authority.
Terms: 7/1/23 - 11/20/25. Total Amount: $12,500,000.
REV (1) Term: 7/1/23 - 6/30/24 $5,000,000.00
(2) Term: 7/1/24 - 6/30/25 $4,000,000.00
(3) Term: 7/1/25 - 11/20/25 $3,500,000.00
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
23 MORG Baltimore City 1103 N. Washington, LLC Real Property Lease - 21,000 sq. ft. - Approve current
lease to facilitate the Al for Materials and Manufacturing
Workforce Development Academy (AIMM-WDA), a joint
initiative by Johns Hopkins University and Morgan State
University utilizing a U.S. Dept. of Defense grant (1103 N.
Washington Street, Baltimore City). Term: 60 months
from approx. 1/1/27 (w/two 3-year options). Annual
Base Rent: $422,000.
REV
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
24 MORG Baltimore City Hoen MT, LLC Real Property Lease Modification - RETROACTIVE -

Historic Hoen Lithograph Building - (1) Retroactively
approve the original lease term of 11/17/20-11/30/25
and (2) Extend term of new lease and revise billing from
monthly to quarterly. Retroactive Term: 12/1/25 -
12/3/25. Proactive Term: 12/4/25 - 11/30/30. Base



Agency 03-Dec-25
Ttem Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 8 of 26
Annual Rent Amount: $110,000.
REV
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

25 STMRYCOL St. Mary's Hord Coplan Macht Construction - Montgomery Hall Renovation - A/E
Services for design and construction administration.
Design through Construction Terms: 7/19/23 - 3/31/30.
Design Phase Amount: $4,613,619.

REV Pre-design services $128,306.00
Design Phase $4,503,313.00
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

26 STADAUTH N/A N/A Bonds - Taxable Revenue Bonds - Pimlico Improvements
Project - Approve Maryland Stadium Authority's issuance
of taxable Series 2025 Bonds to finance projects at Pimlico
Race Course, fund capitalized interest and pay costs. NTE
$250,000,000.

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.




Agency
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

03-Dec-25
Description Page 9 of 26

Agenda: Appendix - Emergency

Al PS Baltimore City Maryland Mechanical, Inc.

REV

action:  accepted discussion: No Doc. No. Q00P6601618

Emergency - Maintenance - HVAC installation and
supporting systems on second floor of the REF Building,
the former Re-Entry facility, to update the building for
future relocation of Jail Industries Building (JIB)
employees (39 W. Monument St., Baltimore). Emergency
declared: 9/3/25. Term: 10/24/25 - 12/23/25. Amount:
$191,234.

A2 DOT/MTA Statewide En-Net Services, LLC

action:  accepted discussion: No Doc. No.

Emergency - Information Technology Modification -
Approve modification #2 to a small procurement of 35 HP
Notebooks to purchase an additional 50 HP Notebooks for
remote work in response to an August 2025 cybersecurity
incident. Emergency declared: 8/27/25. Term: 10/26/25 -
10/25/26. Amount: $71,277.

Agenda: Department of Natural Resources Real Property

1A DNR/POS Queen Anne's Queen Anne’s County

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

Program Open Space Local Share - White Marsh Park -
Comfort Station - Approve one development project.
Amount: $191,940.




Agency 03-Dec-25
Ttem Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 10 of 26
2A DNR/RLP Kent Eastern Shore Land Conservancy, = Rural Legacy Program - Agricultural Security Corridor -
Inc. Eastern Shore Harvest Crescent Rural Legacy Area -
Grant funds to acquire a 186.02-acre conservation
easement (La Chuisa, LLC property) to be co-held by
DNR and the Eastern Shore Land Conservancy. Amount:
$1,393,541.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
3A DNR/RLP Cecil Cecil Land Trust, Inc. Rural Legacy Program - Fair Hill Rural Legacy Area -
Grant funds to acquire a 86.71-acre conservation easement
(Riddle property) to be co-held by DNR and the Cecil
Land Trust, Inc. Amount: $374,798.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
4A DNR/RLP Baltimore The Gunpowder Valley Rural Legacy Program - Gunpowder Rural Legacy Area -
Conservancy, Inc. Grant funds to acquire a 7.78-acre conservation easement.
(2013 Shepperd Road LLC property) to be co-held by
DNR and the Gunpowder Valley Conservancy, Inc.
Amount: $52,717.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
5A DNR/RLP St. Mary's Southern Maryland RC&D Board, = Rural Legacy Program - Mattapany Rural Legacy Area -

Inc.

Grant funds to acquire a 50.17-acre conservation
easement. (Bershon property) to be co-held by DNR and
the Southern Maryland RC&D Board. Amount: $364,154.



Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 11 of 26
action: Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
6A DNR/RLP Charles Charles County Rural Legacy Program - Zekiah Rural Legacy Area - Grant
funds to acquire a 287.29-acre conservation easement.
(The Heinze Family Limited Partnership property) to be
held by the County Commissioners of Charles County.
Amount: $1,227,103.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
7A DNR/CREP Kent Eastern Shore Land Conservancy,  Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program (CREP) -
Inc. Grant funds to acquire a 18.07-acre CREP easement (RL
Davis Real Estate, LLC property), with a donation of 10.96
acres for 29.03 acres of total protection, to be co-held
jointly by DNR and the Eastern Shore Land Conservancy,
Inc. Amount: $140,751.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
8A DNR/POS Kent Apotheosis Farm, LLC Program Open Space State Share - Acquire a 28.94 acre
conservation easement to be held jointly with Eastern
Shore Land Conservancy for managed public access for
fishing (Apotheosis Farm, LLC property). Amount:
$214,994; and (2) Approve the payment to Eastern Shore
Land Conservancy for costs. NTE $34,675. Total Amount:
$249,669.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.




Agency

03-Dec-25

Description Page 12 of 26

Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee
9A DNR/TS Garrett Joe Colmer Logging
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

Timber Sale - Mount Nebo Wildlife Management Area -
Approve sale of 158,527 board feet of sawtimber, and 351
cords of pulpwood. Revenue Amount: $61,985.

Agenda: University System of Maryland

1-GM UMS Various General Miscellaneous - Approve use of general
obligation bond funding proceeds and general funds
(PayGo) for four contracts. Amount: $4,409,278.

1.1 Bruker AXS, LLC Chemistry Wing 1 Replacement - $129,500.00
Purchase One Bruker D6 PHASER
Benchtop Diffractometer System.

1.2 LIOP-TEC GmbH Chemistry Wing 1 Replacement - $61,200.00
Purchase One Dye laser + Second
Harmonic Generation (SHG) unit
to produce pulsed light in the
wavelength range of 260 - 760 nm.

2.1 Daikin Applied Americas, Mckeldin Library - Replacement of $4,097,000.00

Inc. Chilled Water System.

2.2 Grid Architects, PC Mckeldin Library - Design Services $62,672.00
for ADA Restrooms Upgrades.

3.1 Maryland Correctional Sherman Hall - Purchase Furniture. $58,906.00

Enterprises

action:  approved with discussion: No Doc. No. *Sub-Item 2.2 was withdrawn at the meeting; The
revisions remaining Sub-Items were approved.
2-C-BP UMS/UMCP  Prince George's Clark Construction Group, LLC Construction - Bid Package - Health and Human Sciences

Complex - Award Bid Package 2 of 3, includes
demolition, mechanical, and electrical trade contractors.
Term: 73 months from NTP. Amount: $74,697,358.



Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 13 of 26
REV
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
3-5-OPT UMS/UMCP  Prince George's Services Option - Multiple Award Contract for
Temporary staffing services during the transition to a new
University Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system
(Workday) - Exercise renewal option for two contracts.
Term: 12/16/25 -12/15/26. Amount: NTE $2,000,000.
UMS/UMCP 1. Insight Global LLC
UMS/UMCP 2. Infojini, Inc.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
4-S UMS/BALT Baltimore City Liaison Holdings, LLC d/b/a Services - Adult Learner Recruitment Services to assist
Liaison International, LLC with identifying and increasing the number of
academically eligible students the University can recruit.
Term:1/1/26 -12/31/28 (w/one 2-year renewal option).
Amount: $1,527,185.
action:  withdrawn discussion: yes Doc. No.




Agency

Item Institution County

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

Agenda: Department of Transportation

03-Dec-25

Description Page 14 of 26

1-M-MOD DOT/MAA Anne Arundel

action: withdrawn discussion: No

Promobot Corp

Doc. No. C0432420

Maintenance Modification - BWI Thurgood Marshall
Airport - Promobot Robots maintenance and repair
contract - Extend term and Reduce the number of robots

from six to two. Term: 12/17/25 - 12/16/26. Amount: $0.

2-GM DOT/MAA Anne Arundel

action: withdrawn discussion: No

N/A

Doc. No.

General Miscellaneous (Concession Contract) - BWI
Thurgood Marshall Airport - (1) Approve new standard
contract for Peer-to-Peer (P2P) Car Sharing Services at the
airport; and (2) Delegate authority for MAA to enter into
contracts and make non-material changes without BPW
approval. Contract terms: Maximum of three years.
Amount: Contractors to pay fee based on annual gross
revenues.

3-GM-MOD DOT/MAA Anne Arundel

action:  Approved discussion: No

Baltimore Fuel Facilities LLC

Doc. No.

General Miscellaneous Modification (Lease Contract) -
BWI Thurgood Marshall Airport - Lease of land in the
BWI North Fuel Farm and Midfield Cargo Complex
(MCC) Fuel Farm to develop, operate, and maintain an
airline fuel system - Modify to add 4,049 sq. ft. of building
space and 8,615 sq.ft. of land to incorporate Ground
Service Equipment Building No. 134 into the lease. Term:
1/1/26-9/30/43. Revenue Amount: $120,797.




Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 15 of 26
4-AE DOT/MdTA Statewide Arya Consultants, Inc. Architectural / Engineering - Comprehensive engineering,
construction, operational and maintenance services. Term:
2/18/25-12/17/30. Amount: NTE $2,000,000.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
5-IT DOT/MdTA Statewide International Business Machines Information Technology - IBM Maximo System
Corporation Consulting Services for expert labor services, includes
architects, delivery consultants and project managers to
build and upgrade to version 9 of the Work Order,
Inventory and Asset Management System. Term: 1/1/26 -
12/31/30. Amount: $5,065,329.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
6-S-OPT DOT/MdTA Statewide Citrin Cooperman & Company, Services Option - Internal Auditing Services for the
LLP MDTA - Exercise the sole, two-year renewal option. Term:
2/1/26-1/31/28. Amount: NTE $600,000.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. J01B3600023
7-GM DOT/MTA Various Dillon’s Bus Lines, LLC General Miscellaneous - Commuter bus services for

Routes 220, 230, and 260. Mobilization Term: 12/18/25 -
12/31/25. Amount: $8,000; and Base Term: 1/1/26 -
12/31/30 (w/one 2-year renewal option). Amount:
$28,972,975. Total Amount: $28,980,975.

Route 220: Services between
Annapolis and Washington, DC



Item

action:

Agency
Institution

County

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

03-Dec-25
Description Page 16 of 26

Approved

discussion:

No

Doc. No. OPS25037SR

Route 230: Services between
Severna Park, Annapolis and
Washington, DC

Route 260: Services between
Severna Park, Davidsonville and
Washington, DC

8-GM

action:

DOT/MTA

Approved

Various

discussion:

No

Dillon’s Bus Lines, LLC

Doc. No. OPS25039SR

General Miscellaneous - Commuter Bus Routes 240 and
250. Mobilization Term: 12/18/25 - 12/31/25. Amount:
$8,000; and Base Term:1/1/26 -12/31/30 (w/one 2-year
renewal option). Amount: $19,046,766. Total Amount:
$19,054,766.

Route 240: Services between Kent
Island and Washington, DC

Route 250: Services between Kent
Island, Davidsonville and
Washington, DC

9-GM

DOT/MTA

Various

Academy Express, LLC

General Miscellaneous - Commuter Bus Routes 335 and
345. Mobilization Term: 12/18/25 -12/31/25. Amount:
$8,000; and Base Term:1/1/26 -12/31/30 (w/one 2-year
renewal option). Amount: $14,001,141. Total Amount:
$14,009,141.

Route 335: Services between
Clarksville, Columbia and
Washington, DC

Route 345: Services between
Ellicott City, Columbia and
Washington, DC



Agency
Item Institution County

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

action:  Approved discussion: No

03-Dec-25

Description Page 17 of 26

Doc. No. OPS25040SR

Agenda: Department of General Services

1-CGL MDH Queen Anne's

action:  Approved discussion: No

Chesterwye Center, Inc.

Doc. No.

Grant - Repair and renovation of two properties for
facilities to provide community support services to
individuals with developmental disabilities (110
Chesterwye Lane, Grasonville and 112 Gravel Run Road,
Grasonville) - Approve a grant. Amount: $93,142.

2-CGL MDH Garrett

action:  Approved discussion: No

Western Maryland Health Care
Corporation d.b.a. Mountain

Laurel Medical Center

Doc. No.

Grant - Renovation and equipping of Mountain Laurel
Medical Center, a community health center (28
Hershberger Lane, Grantsville) - Approve a grant.
Amount: $665,000.

3-AE-MOD DGS Anne Arundel

action:  Approved discussion: No

MCWB Architects

Doc. No. COJ65583

Architectural / Engineering Modification - Maryland State
House exterior restoration and grounds, includes
stabilization of the Old Treasury Building - Correct the
contract term on the previously approved modification
(DGS 9-AE-MOD, 7/27/22). Corrected Term: 2/1/23 -
5/1/24. Amount: $0.




Agency 03-Dec-25

Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 18 of 26
4-C DGS Statewide Construction - Statewide Master Contract - HVAC/Boiler
Work and Related HVAC/Boiler Services in four regions
(Central, Eastern, Western, and Southern). Term:
12/18/25-12/2/30 (w/two 1-year renewal options).
Amount: NTE $450,000,000.
01. Adrian L. Merton, Inc. Central and Southern Regions
02. American Combustion Central, Eastern, Western, and
Industries, Inc. Southern Regions
03. BMC Services, LLC Central Region
04. Boiler & Furnace Cleaners, Central and Southern Regions
Inc. Hurley Company (DBA)
05. Combustioneer Corporation Central and Southern Regions
- EMCOR Services
Combustioneer
06. Denver Elek, Inc. Central, Eastern, Western, and
Southern Regions
07. Flo Tron Contracting, Inc. Central, Eastern, Western, and
Southern Regions
08. Gaghan Mechanical, Inc. Central and Southern Regions
09. M&M Welding & Central and Southern Regions
Fabricators, Inc.
10. Patapsco Mechanical LLC Central, Eastern, Western, and
Southern Regions
11. Power & Combustion, Inc. Central, Eastern, Western, and
Southern Regions
12. R. F Warder, Inc. Central Region
13. RSC Electrical & Mechanical Central and Southern Regions
Contractors, Inc.
14. Vigil Contracting, Inc. Central and Southern Regions
15. W. L Gary Company, Inc. Central and Southern Regions
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. 001B6600132




Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 19 of 26
5-C DNR Queen Anne's GMC Contractors, Inc. Construction - DNR's Hillsboro Armory - Resurface
parking lots. Term: 60 Calendar Days. Amount: $288,261.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. 605B6600005
6-S DOD Statewide The Parents' Place of Maryland Services - Leveraging Interagency Networks for
(Parents’ Place) Knowledge-Sharing Demonstration - Award contract to
develop a 21st Century Workforce of Youth with
Disabilities (LINK) project through the US Department of
Education's Disability Innovation Fund. Term: 1/15/26 -
9/30/29 (w/three 1-year renewal options). Amount: NTE
$105,000.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. DEXB6600004
7-5 PS Baltimore City Marian House, Inc. Services - Provide Transitional Programs for Women,
including housing and therapeutic services for up to 25
female participants daily, released from the Department
of Public Safety and Correctional Services returning to the
Baltimore area. Term: 1/1/26 -12/30/30. Amount:
$2,123,235.
action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No. Q00B6600027
8-S MSP Statewide Epic Productions of Phoenix, LLC  Services - EPIC Recruiting Services, a recruiting platform

and service provider to assist with recruiting for sworn
trooper positions using a law enforcement-specific
website solution. Term: 12/18/25 - 11/30/27. Amount:
$437,814.



Agency 03-Dec-25

Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 20 of 26
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. W00B6600031
9-5-OPT RETAGCY Statewide Gabriel Roeder Smith and Services Option - Comprehensive Actuarial Services -
Company Exercise the final renewal option. Term: 1/1/26 -

12/31/26. Amount: $439,000.

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. G20B6600004
10-S-MOD DOHR Statewide MAXIMUS Human Services, Inc. Services Modification - Child Support Administration -
Operate the Maryland State Directory of New Hires,
process income withholding and national medical support
notices, maintain internal table and conduct outreach -
Extend term to complete the new procurement. Term:
1/1/26 -12/31/26. Amount: $758,456.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. COL21370
11-5-MOD MDH Statewide The Center for a Healthy Maryland Services Modification - The Maryland Board of Physicians

Rehabilitation Program to provide treatment and
rehabilitation services to licensees for alcoholism,
chemical dependency, or other conditions - Extend term
with revised rates and participation cap. Term: 1/1/26 -
12/31/26. Amount: $0.

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. M00B1600198




Agency
Item Institution

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

12 DGS

action:  Approved

03-Dec-25
Description Page 21 of 26

Intentionally Blank

discussion:

Intentionally Blank

13-S-MOD DNR

action:  Approved

Exeter Associates, Inc.

discussion: Doc. No. COL21883

Services Modification - Technical Assistance in Economic
Studies of Electric Power Plants and Transmission Lines
within or affecting the State - Extend term and increase
funds to complete the new procurement. Term:1/1/26 -
6/30/27. Amount: NTE $2,000,000.

14-1T HCD

action:  Approved

Emphasys Computer Solutions, Inc.

discussion: Doc. No. S00B6600028

Information Technology - Application Oriented Design
(AOD) system Software to provide accounting framework
and lender information portal to facilitate programs for
low and moderate income Marylanders. Term: 1/1/26 -
12/31/28 (w/one 2-year renewal option). Amount:
$1,465,649.

15-IT ELECTLAW

Tenex Software Solutions

Information Technology - Statewide Pollbook
Modernization solution, includes software and hardware,
deployment & implementation, training and support, to
be used for State and Local Boards of Elections in the 2028
and 2030 election cycles for the base period. Term:
1/15/26 -1/14/31 (w/two 2-year renewal options).
Amount: $40,092,333.



Agency 03-Dec-25
Ttem Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 22 of 26
action:  Approved discussion: yes Doc. No. D38B5600002
16-1T DIT Statewide Tyler Technologies, Inc. Information Technology - RETROACTIVE - Retroactive
approval of Socrata Connected Government Cloud
(SCGC) software maintenance and platform subscription
for the State’s Open Data platform. Retroactive Term:
7/1/25-12/3/25. Amount: $168,300; Proactive Term:
12/4/25 - 6/30/26. Amount: $227,700. Total Amount:
$396,000.
REV
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. F50P6600259
17-IT COMP Statewide 1.1 Business Solutions Group, Inc.  Information Technology - Approve one Task Order
contract under a previously approved Master Contract
(1.0) Consulting and Technical Services Plus (CATS+) -
(1.1) Renewal Option - IT Management consulting services
for project management to align with the Integrated Tax
System (I'TS), the replacement of the Comptroller's
SMART and CACS Systems- Exercise first renewal option.
Term: 4/6/26 - 4/5/27. Amount: $1,702,440.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
18-M DGS Baltimore FDSS Services, LLC Maintenance - Unarmed uniformed guard services for
Maryland Disability Determination Services (Schilling
Circle, Hunt Valley). Term: 1/1/26 - 12/31/26 (w/four 1-
year renewal options). Amount: $116,538.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. 001B6600115



Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 23 of 26
19-M DJS Prince George's Limbach Company, LLC Maintenance - Cheltenham Youth Facility - EVAC Brand
vacuum evacuation system plumbing preventative and
repair services. Term: 12/18/25 -12/14/27. Amount:
$126,375.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. V00B6600020
20-M DJS Baltimore City National Center on Institutions and Maintenance - Charles H. Hickey, Jr. School - Janitorial
Alternatives, Inc. services. Term: 2/1/26 -1/31/31. Amount: NTE
$1,279,205.
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. 001B6600131
21-GM DGS Frederick Waynesboro Construction Co., Inc.  General Miscellaneous - Maryland School for the Deaf
(Frederick Campus) - Veditz Building Renovation Center -
Approve expenditure from the MCCBL 2020 & MCCBL
2022 Construction Contingency Fund on a previously
approved contract (DGS 17-C, 11/29/23) for the
continued renovation of the building. Amount: $900,000.
REV
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.
22-GM DGS Various N/A General Miscellaneous - Bond Bill Certification

Extension - Underground Storage Tank Removal
Program - Grant a temporary exception for one year from
the automatic termination of the 2023 MCCBL funds, in
the original amount of $1,000,000, to provide funding for
the two construction projects at the Maryland State Police
Barracks in North East and McHenry, MD (Cecil and



Item

action:

Agency
Institution

County

Vendor, Contractor, Grantee

approved

discussion: yes

03-Dec-25

Description Page 24 of 26

Doc. No.

Garrett counties). Amount: $1,000,000.

Approved 2-1; Comptroller voted No

23-GM

action:

DGS

Approved

Baltimore City

discussion: yes

N/A

Doc. No.

General Miscellaneous - Bond Bill Certification
Extension - Enoch Free Pratt Library - Grant a temporary
exception for one year from the automatic termination of
the 2018 MCCBL funds, in the original amount of
$4,831,000, to provide funding for the remaining punch
list and moisture problem identification and resolution to
complete the project. Amount: $362,000.

Approved 2-1; Comptroller voted No

24-LL

action:

DNR

withdrawn

Washington

discussion: No

NexStar Media, Inc.

Doc. No.

Landlord Lease - Land (4.48 acres) - Approve a renewal
lease for use as an access road to the tenant's tower
(Indian Springs Wildlife Management Area (WMA), Clear
Spring). Term: 6/15/25 - 6/14/28. Annual Rent Revenue:
$2,000.

25-LL

CANALPLAC Allegany

European Desserts and More

Landlord Lease - Retail Space (444 sf.) - Shops at Canal
Place - Approve a renewal lease for for massage practice
therapy (17 Howard Street, C-1, Cumberland). Term:
1/1/26 -12/31/26. Annual Rent Revenue: $4,529.



Agency 03-Dec-25
Item Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 25 of 26
action: Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

26-LT COMP Harford Klitenic Family Properties, LLC Tenant Lease Modification - Office w/ client interaction
(2,650 sq. ft.) - Approve a Supplemental Lease Agreement
to extend the term to accommodate the Landlord's
increase in tenant improvement cost (1904 Emmorton
Road, Belair). Term:1/1/26 - 12/31/40 (w/one 5-year
option). Annual Rent: $63,600.

action: withdrawn discussion: No Doc. No.

27-LT EDUC/DORS  Prince George's 5001 Durant Center, LLC Tenant Lease - Office w/client interaction (4,360 NUSF) -
Approve a renewal lease for continued use as an agency
office to provide client counseling and administrative
duties (5001 Silver Hill Rd, Ste 306, Suitland). Term:
1/1/26 -12/31/35. Annual Rent (Year 1): $130,800.

action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

28-S MDH Statewide Myriddian, LLC Services - Maryland Cancer Registry (MCR) - Quality
assurance and database management services. Term:
1/1/26-12/31/30. Amount: $6,524,373.

RS
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. M00B6600087
29-S MDH Statewide Brain Injury Association of Services - Behavioral Health Administration - Provide

Maryland

Brain Injury waiver application assistance, transitional
case management, and outreach to interested individuals.



Agency 03-Dec-25
Ttem Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description Page 26 of 26
Term:1/1/26 - 6/30/26 (w/one 1-year renewal option).
Amount: $150,000.
suP
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No. M00B6600347
30-S DOHR/OTHS  Statewide SHI International Corporation Services - Tetrus CareLink for Health Passport - a Data-
sharing and collaboration platform designed to transform
care coordination for vulnerable populations in the foster
care system. Term: 12/18/25 - 12/14/28. Amount:
$1,056,167.
SUP
action:  Approved discussion: No Doc. No.

N00B6600260




